adjustments can be described either qualitatively or quantitatively.

While IFRS does not mandate the format to present the equity and total comprehensive income reconciliations,

these reconciliations must provide sufficient detail to enable an investor to understand the material adjustments

to the statement of financial position and statement of comprehensive income.  As well, it may be helpful to

Issuers must include an unreserved
statement of compliance with IAS
34 – Interim Financial Reporting in
their first IFRS interim financial
report

   Top 10 tips for public companies filing their first IFRS interim financial report

8

investors and other financial statement users to provide references to accounting policies and other supporting

analysis to further explain the IFRS adjustments.  We have provided an illustrative example of an equity

reconciliation that would provide transparent disclosure of the material adjustments between Canadian GAAP

and IFRS.

Example of equity reconciliation:

Reconciliation of equity at January 1, 2010 (date of transition to IFRS)

CGAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS

IFRS

Note

$ $ $

Property, plant and equipment 1 8,299 100 8,399

Goodwill 2 1,220 150 1,370

Intangible assets 2 208 (150) 58

Total non-current assets  9,727 100 9.827

Trade and other receivables  3,710 0 3,710

Financial assets 3 2,962 400 3,362

Cash and cash equivalents  748 0 748

Total current assets  7,420 400 7,820

Total assets  17,147 500 17,647

Interest-bearing loans  13,520 0 13,520

Restructuring provision 4 250 (250) 0

Deferred tax liability 5 579 460 1,039

Total liabilities  14,349 210 14,559

Issued capital  1,500 0 1,500

Retained earnings 6 1,298 290 1,588

Total equity  2,798 290 3,088

8.  Management’s discussion and analysis

Pre-IFRS transition MD&A disclosure

We expect incremental IFRS transition disclosure will become more robust and complete as the changeover

date approaches.  It is critical for investors that issuers provide timely transition disclosure.  Issuers with

calendar year-ends only have the annual 2010 MD&A left to communicate the potential impact of IFRS

transition.  Since IFRS will be implemented in the first quarter of 2011, we expect issuers to provide, in their

next MD&A filing, more detailed disclosure of their changeover plan and information about key decisions on